

To be Argued by:  
JAY L. T. BREAKSTONE  
(Time Requested: 30 Minutes)

APL-2019-00239  
Queens County Clerk's Index No. 706909/15  
Appellate Division—Second Department Docket Nos. 2016-06194 and 2016-07397

---

---

**Court of Appeals**  
*of the*  
**State of New York**

---

ANNA AYBAR, ORLANDO GONZALEZ, JESENIA AYBAR, as legal guardian on behalf of K.C., an infant over the age of fourteen (14) years, JESENIA AYBAR, as Administratrix of the ESTATE OF NOELIA OLIVERAS, JESENIA AYBAR, as Administratrix of the ESTATE OF T.C., a deceased infant under the age of fourteen (14) years and ANNA AYBAR, as Administratrix of the ESTATE OF CRYSTAL CRUZ-AYBAR,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

– against –

JOSE A. AYBAR, JR. and “JOHN DOES 1 THRU 30,”

*Defendants,*

– and –

FORD MOTOR COMPANY and THE GOODYEAR TIRE & RUBBER CO.,

*Defendants-Respondents.*

---

U.S. TIRES AND WHEELS OF QUEENS, LLC,

*Non-Party.*

---

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

---

---

PARKER WAICHMAN LLP  
Six Harbor Park Drive  
Port Washington, New York 11050  
Tel: (516) 466-6500  
Fax: (516) 466-6665

*Appellate Counsel to:*

OMRANI & TAUB, P.C.

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants*

---

---

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
POINT I	
THERE IS NO REQUIREMENT THAT THE BUSINESS CORPORATION LAW CONTAIN AN EXPLICIT CONSENT TO GENERAL JURISDICTION WHEN THE COMMON LAW OF NEW YORK MAKES SUCH CONSENT IMPLICIT IN THE ACT OF REGISTRATION .....	3
POINT II	
THE SUPREME COURT HAS NOT DECIDED THAT CONSENT BY REGISTRATION IS NOW UNCONSTITUTIONAL.....	6
POINT III	
THE HISTORY OF DEFENDANTS FORD AND GOODYEAR MAKES ANY ARGUMENT THAT CONSENT BY REGISTRATION BURDENS INTERSTATE COMMERCE LARGELY UNTENABLE.....	15
POINT IV	
FOR THE COURT TO ALLOW THE DESIGNATION OF THE SECRETARY OF STATE FOR SERVICE OF PROCESS, BUT EVISCERATE THE COMMON LAW IN THE BARGAIN IS SCANT RELIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS .....	21
CONCLUSION.....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Attorney General of Canada v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Holdings</i> , 268 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	4
<i>Bagdon v. Philadelphia &amp; Reading Coal &amp; Iron Co.</i> , 217 N.Y. 432 (1916).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bendix Autolite Corp. v. Midwesco Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 888 (1988) .....	19
<i>Best v. Guthrie Medical Group, P.C.</i> , 175 A.D.3d 1048 (4th Dep’t 2019) .....	10
<i>Birchfield v. North Dakota</i> , ____ U.S. ____, 136 S. Ct. 2160 (2016) .....	19
<i>BNSF Ry. Co. v. Tyrrell</i> , ____ U.S. ____, 137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017) .....	1
<i>Brown v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 814 F.3d 619 (2d Cir. 2016) .....	9, 10
<i>Chufen Chen v. Dunkin’ Brands, Inc.</i> , 954 F.3d 492 (2d Cir. 2020) .....	9, 10
<i>Daimler, AG v. Bauman</i> , 571 U.S. 117 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994) .....	19
<i>Fekah v. Baker Hughes Incorporated</i> , 176 A.D.3d 527 (1st Dep’t 2019) .....	10
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. C.N. Cady Co.</i> , 124 Misc. 678, <i>aff’d</i> , 216 A.D. 786 (2d Dep’t 1926) .....	11
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown</i> , 564 U.S. 915 (2011) .....	1

<i>Goodyear Tire &amp; Rubber Company v. Azzaretto</i> , 103 A.D.3d 880 (2d Dep’t 2013) .....	11, 13
<i>In re Wilson Sullivan Co.</i> , 289 N.Y. 110 (1942) .....	4
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Management Dist.</i> , 570 U.S. 595 (2013) .....	17, 18
<i>Matter of Brown</i> , 242 N.Y. 1 (1926) .....	13
<i>Matter of Working Families Party v. Fisher</i> , 23 N.Y.3d 539 (2014) .....	15, 16
<i>Neirbo Co. v. Bethlehem Shipbuilding Corp.</i> , 308 U.S. 165 (1939) .....	6, 7, 8, 14
<i>Pennoyer v. Neff</i> , 95 U.S. 714 (1877) .....	12, 13
<i>Pennsylvania Fire Ins. Co. v. Gold Issuing Mining Co.</i> , 243 U.S. 93 (1917) .....	6, 7, 8
<i>People v. Marcus</i> , 185 N.Y. 257 (1906) .....	14
<i>Senator Linie Gmbh &amp; Co. Kg v. Sunway Line, Inc.</i> , 291 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	3
<i>Shaffer v. Heitner</i> , 433 U.S. 186 (1977) .....	13
<i>Southern Pac. Co. v. Denton</i> , 146 U.S. 202 (1892) .....	18
<i>Stephano v. News Group Publications, Inc.</i> , 64 N.Y.2d 174 (1984) .....	4
<i>Wenche Siemer v. Learjet Acquisition Corp.</i> , 966 F.2d 179 (5th Cir. 1992) .....	8

**Statutes & Other Authorities:**

Constitution, Art. 1, § 10 ..... 14

BCL § 1391(a) ..... 10

BCL § 1301 ..... 4

Karger, The Powers of the New York Court of Appeals § 1.1 and note 3  
(3d ed rev. 2005, July 2019 Update) ..... 5-6

NY Laws 1961, ch. 855 ..... 4

Rhodes and Robertson, “A New State Registration Act: Legislating A  
Longer Arm For Personal Jurisdiction,” 57 Harvard Journal on  
Legislation (Summer 2020) ..... 11

Siegel, N.Y. Prac. § 82 (6th ed.) ..... 11-12
